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AN ORDINANCE 

AMENDING SECTIONS leA), 4 AND 13 AND ADDING SECTIONS l(E), 13(E), 13(F) AND 16 
TO CHAPTER 8, TITLE 5 OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF PAYETTE, IDAHO, BY DE­
LETING THE PROVISIONS IN 5-S-1(A) DEFINING A "TRAILER COACH" AND SUBSTITUTING 
THEREFORE PROVISIONS DEFINING "TRAILER HOUSE", "AUTOMOBILE TRAILER", "TRAILER 
COACH", AND "MOBILE HOME"; BY ADDING 5-8-1(E) PROVIDING FOR THE DEFINITIONS 
OF INDEPENDENT TRAILER COACH, INDEPENDENT MOBILE HOME, DEPENDENT TRAILER COACH, 
AND DEPENDENT MOBILE HOME; BY PROVIDING FOR A LICENSE FEE FOR TRAILER COURTS 
IN 5-8-4; BY ADDING PROVISIONS IN THE FIRST PARAGRAPH OF 5-8-13 TO INCLUDE 
TRAILER COACHES, AUTOMOBILE TRAILERS AND MOBILE HOMES; BY DELETING THE PRO­
VISIONS OF 5-8-13(C) AND SUBSTITUTING THEREFORE CONDIUONS UPON \<lUCH AN 
INDEPENDENT TRAILER COACH ~fAY BE PEBMANENTLY PARKED IN ZONES "T" TRAILER 
DISTRICT AND "C", liD" AND "E" COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS; BY ADDING 5-8-13(E) TO 
PROVIDE FOR THE STORAGE OF TRAILER HOUSES OR MOBILE H~lES WHICH HAVE !lEEN 
PLACED ON LOTS FOR SALE; !lY ADDING 5-S-13(F) TO PROVIDE FOR THE PARKING OF 
TRAILER HOUSES IN ANY ZONE FOR,,-IU¥SID~IAL PURPOSES WITHIN TilE CITY UPON 
ACQUIRING A PERMIT FROM THE ZQNINe e~to~ AND OBTAINING THE CONSENT OF 
75% OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN A RADIUS OF 300 FEET OF THE LOT UPON WHICH 
THE TRAILER HOUSE IS TO BE PARKED; BY ADDING SECTION 5-18-16 TO PROVIDE FOR 
A "T" TRAILER DISTRICT ZONE. 

BE IT ORVAINEV BY THE MAYOR ANV COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAYEITE, STATE OF }VAHO: 

That Chapter 8, Title 5 of the City Code of the City of Payette, State 
of Idaho, is hereby amended and added to as follows: 

5-S-1(A) Jh 'Automobile Trailer', 'Trailer Coach', 'Trailer' or 'Mobile Home' 
means any vehicle or structure so designed and constructed in such 

manner as will permit occupancy thereof as a dwelling or sleeping quarters for 
one (1) or more persons, or the conduct of any business or profession, occupa­
tion or trade or use as a selling or advertiSing device. and so designed that 
it is or may be mounted on wheels and used as a conveyance on highways or City 
streets, propelled or drawn by its own or other motive power, excepting a de­
vice used exclusively upon stationary rails or tracks. 

5-8-l(E) A 'Dependent Trailer Coach' or a 'Dependent Mobile Home' shall mean 
any vehicle which does not have a toilet and a bathtub or shower. 

An 'Independent Trailer Coach' or an 'Independent Hobile Home' shall mean any 
vehicle which has a toilet and a bathtub or shower. 

5-8-4 LICENSE: Any person who maintains or operates a trailer coach or 
trailer coach park must obtain an annual license from the Clerk, 

and pay a nee 06 $1.00 601L eaelt ;f;/ut.UeJt .space bOIL Mud UCen6<i.,which license 
must be approved by the Board and which will be effective for the balance of 
the calendar year. 

5-8-13 PARKING OR CAMPING RESTRICTIONS: It shall be unlawful, within the 
city limits. for any person to park ouz;l>lde 06 a Ucenl>ed ;f;/ut.UeJt 

coUlLt any trailer, :tJtiUeJt coach, au.tomobUe.tJuiUeJt OIL mobile home. on any 
street, alley or highway or other public place, or on any tract of land owned 
by any person, occupied or unoccupied within the City, except as provided in 
this Section as follows: 

5-8-13(C) An independent trailer coach or an independent mobile home, no 
smaller in area than Four Ilundred (400) square feet, may be parked 

for permanent use in a 'T' Trailer District, 'c' Commercial District, 'D' 
Commercial District of 'E' Commercial District Zone on the condition that the 
same is skirted with a fire proof skirting and that there is complete compliance 
with the subdivision regulations and ordinances of the City, of Standard Al19.1-
1968 of USA Standards Committee on Mobile Homes and Travel Trailers and Bulletin 
No. 501B-l968 of the National Fire Protection Association and other applicable 
regulations and ordinances of the City not in conflict with said standard and 



bulletin; and further provided that the person owning and parking said independz 

ent trailer coach or independent mobile home shall own or be purchasing under 
contract of sale the real property upon which the trailer coach is to be parked. 

5-8-l3{E) These provisions shall not apply or affect new or used trailer 
houses or mobile homes for sale, stored or placed on trailer sales 

lots, that have been established under proper permit and license from the City, 
and are otherwise subject to the regular building and zoning provisions of the 
City. 

5-8-l3(F) An independent mobile home may be parked or located and used for 
residential or dwelling purposes in Residential Zone~4~~: ~~ 

and outside 'T' Trailer Districtss with a special permit of the-~ ~-
~~~~ and showing that such location will not cau~tda~~~bi 
and provided further, that before such permit is issued by the~~~~~~­
there shall be on file in the office of the City Clerk the written consent of 
all the adjoining property owners and the owners of seventy-five per cent (75%) 
of the remaining area of all the property within a radius of three hundred (300) 
feet of any part of the premises whereupon such trailer House is to be parked or 
located. Provided, however, that compliance with the municipality's subdivision 
regulations and ordinances and with Standard Al19.1-1968 of USA Standards 
Committee on Mobile Homes and Travel Trailers and Bulletin No. SOlE-1968 of the 
National Fire Protection Associatio~'1.S mandat,Ory; and further provided that the 
person owning and parking said inde endent mobile home shall own or be purchas­
ing under contract of sale the rea property upon which the mobile home is to 
be pa.rked.. t),ud.,p-f-,hQ..Ao- e ... \~ Un..l.,~",,~,,-~.s JI/S/'-'> (t.o,....r:J(~r 

v.;\th tf-,..s. ~u({~IfJ 4, DfA non. . 

5-18-16 'T' TRAILER DISTRICTS: The premises in a 'T'",Trailer District llIay 
be used, altered, arranged or designed to be used, in whole or in 

part, for the use of independent trailer coaches or independent mobile homes 
subject to the provisions of this chapter and of the provisions contained in 
Title XI of the municipal code governing the use district in which the trailer 
district is located. 

PASSED and APPROVED by the Mayor and Council this ____ day of , 
1969. 

L. J. JOSEPHSON 
Mayor of the City of Payette, Idaho 

ATTEST: 

BARlIARA A. MILLARD 
Clerk of the City of Payette, Idaho 
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501B-102 MOBILE HOMES A119.1-102 

The correct voltage and ampere ratings shall be given. The tag 
shall be not less than 0.020 inch, etched brass, stainless steel, 
anodized or alclad aluminum. The tag shall not he less than 3 
inches by 1 % inches minimum size. 

23_ Grounding 

23.1 Service Grounding. Service grounding shall be accom­
plished as follows: 

23.1.1 The green-colored grounding wire in the supply cord or 
permanent feeder wiring shall be connected to the grounding bus 
in the distribution panel or disconnecting means. 

23.1.2 A grounding wire shall be connected between distribution 
panel grounding terminal and a terminal on the chassis. Ground­
ing terminals shall be of the solderless type and listed as pressure 
terminal connectors recognized for the wire size employed. 

23.1.3 The chassis shall be grounded. The grounding conductor 
may be solid or stranded, insulated or hare, and shall be an ar­
mored grounding conductor or routed in conduit if No. 8 A WG. 
The conductor, if No. 6 A WG or larger, may be run without 
metal covering. 

23.1.4 The grounding conductor shall be routed so as not to 
be exposed to damage. Protection can be afforded hy the config­
uration of the chassis. 

23.1.5 The distribution panel shall have a grounding bus, or 
approved grounding means for the various grounding connections. 

23.1.6 The grounding bus shall have sufficient terminals for all 
grounding conductors. 

23.2 Insulated Neutral 

23.2.1 The grounded circuit conductor (neutral) shall be in­
sulated from the grounding conductors and from equipmeut en­
closures and other grounded parts. The grounded (neutral) circuit 
terminals in the distribution panel and in ranges, clothes dryers, 
counter-mounted cooking units, and wall-mounted ovens are to be 
insulated from the equipment enclosure. Bonding screws, straps, or 
buses in the distribution panel or in appliances are to be removed 
and discarded. 

23.2.2 Connection of ranges and clothes dryers utilizing a 
grounded (neutral) conductor shall be made with 4 conductor 

A119.1-103 PART IV - ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SOIB-103 

cord and 3-pole, 4-wire grounding type plugs, or by armored ca­
ble or conductors enclosed in flexible steel conduit. 

23.3 Interior Grounding - Electrical 

23.3.1 In the electrical system, all exposed metal parts, en­
closures, frames, lamp fixture canopies, etc., shall be effectively 
bonded to the grounding terminal or enclosure of the distribu­
tIOn panel. 

23.3.2 Where grounding of electrical equipment is specified it 
may be accomplished as follows: :.. 

(a) Securing to grounded structural metal. 

(b) C~nnectior: by metallic raceway (conduit, electrical me­
tallIc tubmg, flexible-steel conduit, or the sheath of armored ca­
ble) to metallic outlet boxes. 

(c) A connection ?etween the one or more grounding con­
ductors and a metallic box by means of a grounding screw :vhich ~hall be used for no other purpose, or an approved ground~ 
mg deVIce. 

( d) A connection between the one or more grounding con­
ductors brought into a nonmetallic outlet box shall be so ar­
ranged that a connection can be made to any fitting or device in 
that box that requires grounding. 

(e) At lamp fixtures where nonmetallic cable and boxes are 
used, the g:ounding yvire shall be. connected to a grounding 
plate or equ.'valent; thiS plate also bemg a support for the fixture. 
The groundmg connection shall be independent of the mounting 
means of the fixture. 

(f) The grounding wire in nonmetallic sheathed cable may 
be secured ~mder a screw threading into the fixture canopy other 
than mountmg screw, cover screw or to listed grounding plate in 
nonmetallic outlet box for fixture'mounting (grounding plate also 
used for fixture attachment screws). 

(g) Where metallic raceway is used, a fixture is considered 
grounded if the mounting screws thread into the metal outlet 
box or if a direct connection is made to the metal raceway. 

. 23 .. 3.3 Where more than one grounding conductor of a branch 
CIrCUIt enters a box, all such conductors shall be in good electrical 
contact with each other, and the arrangement shall he such that 
the disconnection or removal of a receptacle, fixture, or other de-


